

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MERIT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LP,

Petitioner,

v.

FTI CONSULTING, INC., as Trustee
of the Centaur, LLC Litigation Trust,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JASON J. DEJONKER
LESLIE A. BAYLES
JUSTIN A. MORGAN
BRYAN CAVE LLP
161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 602-5000

BRIAN C. WALSH
Counsel of Record
LAURA UBERTI HUGHES
BRYAN CAVE LLP
211 N. Broadway,
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
brian.walsh@bryancave.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Trustee Cannot Disregard a Transfer By or To a Financial Institution That Was an Integral Part of an Overall Transaction Merely Because the Trustee Insists That He Seeks Only To Unwind the Broader Transaction.....	3
A. The purchase and sale of stock in this case was an integrated transaction in- volving multiple transfers.....	4
B. Respondent’s arguments for disre- garding the component transfers are unpersuasive	6
II. Respondent’s Conception of the Purpose of Section 546(e) Is Inconsistent with the Statute’s Actual Terms and Purposes	10
A. Respondent’s argument does not ex- plain why Congress protected transfers “by” financial institutions, stockbrok- ers, and other specified entities that be- come debtors, and not merely transfers “to” them	11
B. Respondent’s argument does not account for the safe harbor’s protection of trans- fers of debtors’ property “by” non-debtor financial institutions, stockbrokers, and others	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Respondent’s argument does not make sense of Congress’s decision to protect subsequent transferees and other Section 550 defendants	14
D. The statute’s protection of these transfers indicates that Congress had broader goals, including protecting parties’ interests in the finality of transactions in securities and commodities	15
III. Respondent Misreads the Statutory Context and History.....	18
A. Petitioner’s interpretation of Section 546(e) is consistent with the statutory context	18
B. Respondent’s analysis of <i>Seligson</i> and former Section 764(c) is erroneous.....	19
C. Respondent’s use of legislative history is unpersuasive.....	20
IV. A Broad Interpretation of Section 546(e) Does Not Portend the Demise of Fraudulent-Transfer Law	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.D.M. Corp. v. Thomson</i> , 707 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1983)	13
<i>In re Besing</i> , 981 F.2d 1488 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	8, 24
<i>Contemporary Industries Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Criswell</i> , 102 F.3d 1411 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	22
<i>In re Freedom Group, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd.</i> , 385 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	22
<i>In re Hulm</i> , 738 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Levit v. Ingersoll Rand Financial Corp.</i> , 874 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>In re Loranger Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 324 B.R. 575 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 550 F.3d 1251 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>In re Munford, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	17
<i>In re Quebecor World (USA), Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>In re Resorts International, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Rubin v. Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Seligson v. New York Produce Exchange</i> , 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	19, 20
<i>In re Smith</i> , 811 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litigation</i> , 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Sept. 9, 2016) (No. 16-317).....	17
<i>In re TVGA Engineering, Surveying, P.C.</i> , 562 B.R. 862 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2016).....	25

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101	4
11 U.S.C. § 101(22)(A).....	14, 19
11 U.S.C. § 101(25).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 101(53A)(B)	19
11 U.S.C. § 107(d) (1976) (repealed 1978).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 544	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 544(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. § 545	7
11 U.S.C. § 546	16
11 U.S.C. § 546(e).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547	7
11 U.S.C. § 547(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)(ii)(I)-(III)	7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)(ii)(IV)	7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2)	18
11 U.S.C. § 548(e)(1)(B).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 550	8, 9, 15
11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....	8, 14
11 U.S.C. § 550(c)	16
11 U.S.C. § 555	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 741(7).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 761(4).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 764(c) (repealed 1982).....	19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 2605(g).....	5
Bankruptcy Act of 1898.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 220.4(d).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	5
Douglas G. Baird & Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Fraudulent Conveyance Law and Its Proper Domain</i> , 38 Vand. L. Rev. 829 (1985).....	16, 17
H.R. Rep. 103-835 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3340.....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88.....	21
